
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 16th May, 2012 

 
10.30 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 16th May, 2012, at 10.30 am Ask for: Geoff Mills 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694289, 
geoff.mills@kent.go
v.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting outside the 

meeting room 
 

Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (6): Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M C Dance, Mr D A Hirst, Mr A J King, MBE and 
Mr J D Simmonds 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

Labour (1) Mr G Cowan 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Membership  

 To note the appointment of Mr M C Dance to the Committee.  
 

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 (a) 25 January 2012 
(b) 5 March 2012  

 

5. Annual Workforce Profile (Pages 7 - 32) 

6. Discipline and Grievance Activity (Pages 33 - 36) 



7. Terms and Conditions Review (Pages 37 - 38) 

8. Proposed development of an 18+ Scheme for Kent County Council (Pages 39 - 54) 

9. Celebrating Staff Achievement - Going the Extra Mile Awards (Pages 55 - 58) 

10. Engagement Strategy and Employment Value Proposition (Pages 59 - 74) 

11. Training Strategy (Pages 75 - 92) 

12. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding (Pages 93 - 96) 

13. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

14. Motion to exclude the Press and Public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2,3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)   
 

15. Exempt Minutes - 5 March 2012 (Pages 97 - 98) 

 
 
Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 8 May 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr G Cowan, Mr D A Hirst, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mr K H Pugh, Mr T Prater (Substitute for Mr P B 
Carter) and Mr J D Simmonds. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), 
Mr C Miller (Reward Manager), Mr P Royel (Head of Employment Strategy), 
Mr D Shipton (Acting Head of Financial Strategy) and Mr G Mills (Democratic 
Services). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
The unrestricted Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2011 were agreed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
2. Local Pay Bargaining 2012/2013  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) This report provided a summary of the position for this year’s Local Bargaining 
process.  The report said the continuing difficult financial climate together with the 
challenges Kent County Council faced now and in the medium term had been key 
factors in the discussion with the recognised Trade Unions. The report also detailed 
the position with current inflation rates and the forecast by the Government that 
these would fall during 2012. The report commented on the fact that some two thirds 
a staff would be eligible to receive pay progression under the Council’s Total 
Contribution Pay policy and whilst the announcement by the Chancellor that Public 
Sector pay awards were to be a m
[...]
n Non-schools. During the 
course of discussion it was agreed that a report giving more information as to the 
reasons why people had resigned from KCC would be submitted to the meeting in 
September.  
 
(2) Resolved that the report be noted and that a further report giving more information 
as to the reasons why people had resigned from KCC would be submitted to the 
meeting in September.  
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
 (Open access to Minutes)  

 
The Committee resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
6. Exempt Minutes of meetings  
(Item 8) 
 
The exempt minutes for the meeting held on 23 September 2011 were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. And subject to the addition in the preamble 
of the words “..and Constitution’ the Exempt Minutes for the meeting held on 28 
November 2011 were also agreed and signed by the Chairman as a true record.  
 
 
7. Interim Appointment (Head of Internal Audit)  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The post of Head of Audit and Risk became vacant in October 2011 and since 
then the Council had sought to recruit a replacement. Despite a recruitment process 
none of the applicants were considered suitable and therefore in accordance with the 
Council’s Personnel Management  Rules the post was offered to a well qualified 
person who had previous experience of working in KCC and who was prepared to act 
in an interim capacity until more permanent arrangements could be put in place.  

 
(2) RESOLVED that the interim appointment to the post of Head of Internal Audit be 

confirmed with the arrangement being for a period of up to 12 months. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Swale 2, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 5 March 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr K G Lynes and Mr J D Simmonds. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources) and 
Mr G Mills (Democratic Services). 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEM  
(Where access to Minutes remains restricted)  

 
8. Change to Keep Succeeding Update  
(Item 3- report by Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business, Performance and 
Health and Mrs A Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources) 
 
(1) This report sought the endorsement of the Personnel Committee to changes to 
certain senior manager contracts of employment resulting from decisions taken at the 
meeting of the County Council in December 2011, The report also provided an 
update on the progress towards appointments to the remaining Director posts, 
seeking direct appointment to the role of Director of Learning Disability and Mental 
Health.   

 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  

 
(a) subject to confirmation regarding payments to be made for the role of Returning 
Officer, the grade and salary for the Director of Governance and Law be confirmed. 

 
(b) note that until a permanent appointment was made, Mr D Jackson would act as 
the senior manger within Commercial Services ;and, 

 
(c) approval be given to the appointment of Mrs P Southern to the post of Director, 
Learning and Mental Health    
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
By:   Roger Gough – Cabinet Member, Business Strategy, Performance and Health 

Reform 
                     Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 
 
To:   Personnel Committee        Date:  May 2012 
 
Subject:  Annual Workforce Profile  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This paper contains details of the make up of the Authority’s workforce at 31 March 2012, with 
comparative staffing information from previous years.  The report focuses on the changes in 
staffing levels and the reasons for change over the previous year.  Additionally, information is 
provided on the demographics and diversity of Kent County Council’s current workforce. 
 

This paper is divided into four sections, as follows: 

• Section 1 – Headlines 

• Section 2 - KCC’s workforce 

• Section 3 - Non-school based staff   

• Section 4 - Directorate details 

• Section 5 - School based staff  
 
 

1. Headlines 
Section 1 – KCC’s Workforce 

• A reduction in FTE of 3,455.6 FTE (12.4%) since 31 March 2011 

Section 2 – The Non-Schools Workforce 

• FTE levels fell by 8.7% over the year, from 10,060.9 FTE on 31 March 2011 to 9,186.6 
FTE 

• There were 605 redundancies during the year 

• Sickness levels dropped again this year, to 7.78 days lost per FTE 

Section 3 – Directorate Details 

• Sickness levels ranged from 4.75 days lost per FTE, in BSS, to 9.79 days, in FSC. 

• CC has the highest % of staff aged 25 and under at 10.2%  (P.I.) 

• ELS has the highest percentage of staff aged 50 or above at 46.5%  (P.I.) 

Section 4 – Schools 

• Between March 2011 and March 2012, there was a reduction of 2,581.3 FTE (14.5%) 

• Since September 2010, around 70 schools have left KCC to adopt Academy status 

• The average age of teaching staff is 45.3 and for non-teaching staff it is 42.1 

• The latest Schools Workforce Census shows that 42,988 days were lost due to sickness 
by teachers and head teachers during the academic year September 2010 to August 
2011 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 

 
 

2. KCC’s Workforce 

 

2.1. Introduction 

This section contains key staffing information about the Authority’s workforce, including 

schools, and contains comparisons with previous years.   

 

2.2. Staffing levels 

a) Current staffing levels FTEs  

The year ending 31 March 2012 saw significant reductions in staffing levels within the 

Authority.  The FTE level fell from 27,845.2 on the 31 March 2011 to 24,389.6 on the 31 

[...]
11 Mar-12 
Age Range 

Headcount % Headcount % Headcount % Headcount % 

Up to 19 471 1.6% 422 1.4% 324 1.1% 191 0.8% 

20-24 1471 4.9% 1526 5.1% 1414 4.9% 1198 4.8% 

25-29 2490 8.3% 2421 8.0% 2245 7.8% 1923 7.7% 

30-34 2665 8.8% 2704 9.0% 2565 8.9% 2217 8.9% 

35-39 3766 12.5% 3709 12.3% 3383 11.7% 2842 11.4% 

40-44 4858 16.1% 4770 15.8% 4522 15.7% 3999 16.0% 

45-49 4643 15.4% 4745 15.7% 4689 16.3% 4197 16.8% 

50-54 4018 13.3% 4008 13.3% 3910 13.6% 3435 13.8% 

55-59 3265 10.8% 3206 10.6% 3102 10.8% 2634 10.6% 

60-64 1748 5.8% 1875 6.2% 1842 6.4% 1511 6.1% 

Page 31



 
 

65-84 761 2.5% 789 2.6% 813 2.8% 783 3.1% 

Other 7 0.0% 5 0.0% 7 0.0% 2 0.0% 

Total 
Headcount 30,163 100.0% 30,180 100.0% 28,816 100.0% 24,932 100.0% 

 
 

6.   Recommendations 
 

Personnel Committee is asked to note KCC’s staffing profile and the trends presented in 

this report. 

 

Teresa McCarthy 

Strategic Business Information Manager 

Ext 4537 
 

Page 32



 

 
By:   Roger Gough – Cabinet Member, Business Strategy, 

Performance & Health Reform 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 

 
To:  Personnel Committee Date:  16 May 2012 
 
Subject:  Disciplinary and Grievance Activity 

 
Classification: Unrestricted 

 
SUMMARY:  This report updates Personnel Committee on discipline, 

grievance and change activity for the period April 2011 to 
March 2012. 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Personnel Committee has received six monthly reports on discipline 
and grievance activity for some time, providing an overview of the 
distribution of cases by directorate and type of issue. Since the last 
report for the last 6 months of financial year 2010/11 all directorates 
have restructured significantly. New figures in this report therefore 
refer to the newly formed directorates only. 

  

1.2 Also, as a result of the HR restructure, in July 2011 a new, centralised 
HR advisory service was created, bringing together 3 teams 
previously embedded in directorates. The new se
[...]
Support Manager 
Ext. 4819 

 Page 36



By:  Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform 

 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 
 
To:   Personnel Committee   Date:  16 May 2012 
 
Subject: Terms & Conditions Review 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  
There is a requirement to make savings of £500k from terms and conditions as of 
April 2013.  This generates an opportunity to take a broader, more considered 
approach to a review of terms and conditions.  In order to make more informed 
choices staff should be consulted about what to change, both in the shorter and 
longer term.   
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Personnel Committee on 23 September considered changes to 

weekend / out of hours working and sickness absence provision 
however took the view that any alterations should be taken in a broader 
context. 

 
1.2 The Authority has already made changes to terms and conditions over 

recent years as part of cost saving requirements.  This has included 
removal of Essential user allowance, lease car scheme and medical 
insurance. 

 
1.3 As part of the Local Pay Bargaining process, which was endorsed by 

Personnel Committee and Council, a further £500k of savings is to be 
made from Terms & Conditions from April 2013.  

 
1.4 Rather than finding elements which can be cut by the required amount 

the opportunity can be taken to consider the overall employment 
package and the best changes to make, taking into account the 
potential cumulative longer term impact and implications.   

 
1.5 This will mean that the authority continues to offer valued terms, 

conditions and benefits which are set within the Council’s total reward 
approach, balancing value for money and ensuring a competitive 
position in the appropriate recruitment ‘markets’.  

 
1.6 The overall intention is to give greater clarity, simplicity and consistency 

in what we pay and allow the authority to continue to be able to 
compete for talent in the future. 

 
1.7 The authority has endorsed an Engagement Strategy which this 

approach can help deliver in practice. 
  
2.   PROPOSED CONSULTATION 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



 
2.1 In order to ensure any changes are made in a considered and informed 

way it is proposed that a variety of consultation mechanisms are 
established.  This can be in the form of surveys, focus groups and 
established internal communication mechanisms. 

 
2.2 Our recognised trades unions would also be part of the consultation 

process as they have an important part to play in helping define our 
employment package in the longer term. 

 
2.3 Although it will be unlikely or indeed impossible to please all staff 

100%, using a variety of channels and audiences we can establish 
what changes will work best for the majority of people and using it in 
reality for the authority.   

 
2.4 By asking the right questions in the right way the process, as well as 

the outcome, is intended to enhance employee engagement. 
 
 
3.  TIMESCALES 
 
3.1 The proposed timescale is:- 
 

Process and scope   May 
Consultation   June - September 
Consideration   October 
Notice    November 
Implementation  April 2013 
Subsequent phases  April 2014 and beyond 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION  
 

4.1  Personnel Committee is invited to endorse the proposed approach  
 
 
 
Colin Miller     
Reward Manager  
Ext 6056  

Page 38



          
By: Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 

Performance and Health Reform 
Amanda Beer - Corporate Director of Human Resources 

 
To: Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   16 May 2012 
 
Subject:   Proposed development of an 18+ Programme for Kent County 

Council  
 
Classification:   Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY: This paper sets out a proposal to establish an 18+ Programme for 

Kent County Council. 
 

 
1.  INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This paper has been produced to discuss how KCC could attract and 

retain more young people to become employees of KCC, sp
[...]
for the 18+ Programme with 
a number of development options being available so candidates are able 
to tailor the programme to their long-term career aspirations.  An outline 
for this proposal is discussed in section 9.  

 
7.  CASE STUDIES 
 
7.1 Organisations offering similar programmes include: 
 

Deloitte – Bright Start Programme 
http://careers.deloitte.com/united-
kingdom/students/country_custom2.aspx?CountryContentID=16912 
 
KPMG  
http://www.kpmgcareers.co.uk/SchoolLeavers'Programme/SchoolLeavers'
Programme_(1730).aspx?pg=1730 
 
Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS) – Accelerate School Leaver 
Programme  
http://www.jobs.rbs.com/accelerate 
 
Barclays Bank 
http://www.seemore-bemore.co.uk/school-leaver-programme/ 
 
Santander 
http://www.santanderjobs.co.uk/pschoolleaver.asp 
 
Ernst and Young 
http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Careers/Students/Your-role-here/Students---
Schools#fragment-2-na 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
http://www.pwc.com/uk/en/careers/student/traininglearningdevelopment/tr
aining-development.jhtml 

 
8.  OUTLINE PROPOSAL FOR THE 18+ PROGRAMME 
 

Page 47



 10 

8.1 The proposal is for an 18+ Programme open to A Level school/college 
leavers as a means of them gaining skills and knowledge to acquire work 
experience whilst gaining recognised qualifications. It is recommended 
that the programme could consist of a two year period of personal 
development and study consisting of a formal qualification and 
development activity.  It is recommended that the role is offered on a 
permanent contract. 

 
8.2 It is envisaged that a suite of qualification choices will be available to allow 

candidates to tailor the programme to their long-term career aspirations.  
Each candidate on the programme will have a bursary up to the value of 
£2000.00 and will be required to submit a business case in order to justify 
their choice of qualification(s) to ensure there is both organisational fit and 
need. 

 
8.3 Entry Requirements 
 
8.3.1 It is proposed that the entr
[...]
 as proposed in section 8.  

 
13.2 That Personnel Committee gives consideration to adopting a directorate 

sponsorship option where the individuals are placed in frontline roles 
which directly impact on service delivery on completion of the programme.  

 

Page 52



 15 

 
 
Ann Hopkins  
Graduate Services Manager 
Ext: 7000 4010 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



          
By: Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and 

Health Reform 
Amanda Beer - Corporate Director of Human Resources 

 
To: Personnel Committee  
 
Date:         16 May 2012  
 
Subject:   Celebrating Staff Achievement – Going the Extra Mile Awards 
 
Classification:   Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY:  It is proposed that individual directorate annual staff awards are replaced with 

annual ‘Going the Extra Mile’ (GEM) awards that celebrate staff achievement 
across the Council (One Council) to take place in November each year. The 
proposals have been endorsed by CMT. 

 

  
1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Directorate specific staff annual Quality Service Awards were suspended in 2011 in 

order to review arrangements in line with the One Council approach. The proposals 
include the existing commitment to recognise staff in the Social Work profession. 

 
2.  PROPOSALS 
 
2.1 The process and event are an annual ‘Celebration of staff achievement’. The awards 

recognise an over and above contribution of staff ‘Going the Extra Mile’ (you’re a 
GEM award) and can be awarded to an individual or a team through nomination by 
KCC staff.  

 
2.1  Objectives 
 

• Recognise exemplar service and performance of staff 

• Demonstrate that KCC values staff and their contribution 

• Encourage further exemplar service by staff by demonstrating their contribution 
makes a positive difference and is recognised by KCC 

• Recognise performance in support of the three Bold Steps to help the Kent 
economy to grow, put the citizen in control, tackle disadvantage 

• Showcase outstanding work/service to the wider staff community 

• Create a new positive KCC tradition – the employer we want to be 
 

2.2  The Awards 
 
2.2.1 The Awards recognise exemplar performance in the context of the priorities for that 

year so each year they will capture achievement in business priority areas and also 
cover KCC values & behaviours and professional recognition. There are 7 award 
categories with 3 levels of award (sapphire, ruby, diamond) for each category with 21 
award winners in total. The categories for the award give all staff the opportunity to 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



 2 

be nominated. Each theme has 3 levels of recognition -  sapphire, ruby & diamond. 
For 2012 the proposed categories are: 

 

• Delivering Bold Steps (team) – Innovative/creative/new approach  

• Against the Odds (individual or team) – Overcoming significant obstacles to 
achieve the necessary outcome  

• Living KCC’s Values and Behaviours (individual) – Demonstrating KCC values 
and behaviours  

• Great Idea (individual or team). Two awards for (1) service improvement and           
(2) reducing costs  

• Professional Recognition (individual) – for staff in a Social Work role 

• Going the Extra Mile Top Award (individual or team) – Providing excellent 
customer service 

 
2.3  Nomination & Decision Making Process 
 
2.3.1 Nominations for GEM Awards will be promoted to KCC staff, service users and 

partners. Managers will not be able to nominate staff within their own service area. 
There will be three judging panels, each having the following roles: 

  
Panel 1 – To produce a longlist of twelve per category. Panel to consist of a 
Challenger representative from each directorate plus two change champions.  
 
Panel 2 – To produce a shortlist of six per category. Panel to consist of three 
CMT representatives and one change champion. 
 
Panel 3 –  To make the final decisions for the sapphire, ruby, diamond winners for 
each category; to consist of CMT/C
[...]

Amanda Beer - Corporate Director of Human Resources 

  
To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   16 May 2012 
 
Subject:  Engagement Strategy & Employment Value Proposition 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY: Provide information on the draft Employee Engagement Strategy and 

present a summary of the findings of the Employment Value 
Proposition survey. 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This paper provides the Committee with a copy of the revised draft of the Employee 
Engagement Strategy that was presented to Corporate Board on 26 March 2012. A 
key element of the strategy requires an understanding of how the Employment 
Value Proposition (EVP) informs levels of employee engagement within the 
Authority. A survey of a sample of the Council’s staff was conducted in order to 
obtain a better understanding, within the context of the EVP, of the levels of 
engagement of the Authority’s employees. This paper presents a summary of the 
survey’s findings. 
 
1. EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 There are a range of definitions of employee engagement but the one that 

increasingly resonates is that engagement is about the trust that exists 
between managers and staff. ‘High trust’ organisations find it significantly 
easier to embrace change. Also, trust in an organisation has been shown to 
influence the level of innovation and performance shown by employees. 

  
1.2 Governmental commissioned and academic studies have shown that 

effective employee engagement results in improvements in performance and 
as a consequence customer service. Employee engagement is about 
effective performance management. The strategy (appendix 1) outlines Kent 
County Council’s approach to achieving levels of engagement and staff 
motivation that make a significant difference to the performance of the 
Council.  The final document will consist of the strategy, a checklist to help 
managers identify ways of engaging their staff and an organisational action 
plan that will sho
[...]
hich is underpinned by the Organisational Design Principles as part of 
Bold Steps for Kent.  The amount of structural, operational and culture change 

Page 94



3 

 

needed cannot be completed overnight, but clear programmes to achieve all that is 
required are in place. 
 
 
 
Background papers 
 
Update on Change to Keep Succeeding - Governance and Audit Committee 14.9.11.  
 
Organisation Development & People Plan – Personnel Committee 23.9.11 
 
Change to Keep Succeeding – the next steps.  County Council 15.12.11 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Amanda Beer 
Corporate Director Human Resources 

4136 
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 05/03/2012 Personnel Committee

	5 Annual Workforce Profile
	6 Discipline and Grievance Activity
	7 Terms and Conditions Review
	8 Proposed development of an 18+ Scheme for Kent County Council
	9 Celebrating Staff Achievement - Going the Extra Mile Awards
	10 Engagement Strategy and Employment Value Proposition
	Item 10 Appendix 1

	11 Training Strategy
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 Update on Change to Keep Succeeding
	15 Exempt Minutes - 5 March 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 16 May 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean (Substitute for Mr T 
Prater), Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), Mr D A Hirst, 
Mr A J King, MBE and Mr J D Simmonds. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources) and 
Mr G Mills (Democratic Services). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 January and 5 March 2012  were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record 
 
 
10. Annual Workforce Profile  
(Item 5– Report by the Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business, Performance 
and Health and Mrs Amanda Beer. Corporate Director for Human Resources) (Nicola 
Lodemore, HR Business Support Manager and Ann Hopkins, Kent Graduate 
Services Manager were present for this item) 
 
(1) This report contained details of the make up of the Authority’s workforce as at 
31 March 2012, with comparative staffing information from previous years.  The 
report focused on the changes in staffing levels and the reasons for change over the 
previous year.  Additionally, information was provided on the demographics and 
diversity of Kent County Council’s current workforce. 
 
(2) Mrs Beer said KCC’s workforce had reduced by some 12.4% since March 
2011 and there would be a continuing drop in staffing levels over the next two years. 
There had also been a drop in sickness levels which were now averaging at 7.78 
days lost per FTE. The Council was also seeing a reduction in the number of 
temporary staff.  Also as the reorganisation of Directorates progressed the layers of 
management between corporate directors and front line staff was being rigorously 
kept to 6.  
 
(3) During the course of discussion members spoke of the need to recruit and 
retain good quality younger staff and managers needed to show more willingness to 
take on younger, less experienced people who none the less showed the right 
potential.  As part of this the Council was looking to develop an 18+ recruitment 
programme which would sit along side the Kent Graduate Programme and the 
Apprenticeship schemes.  A report on the 18+ recruitment programme appeared later 
on the agenda 
 



 

2 

(4) Following further discussion the Committee resolved to note the report and to 
also note that there would be a report to the meeting in September covering 
specifically the employment of staff on fixed term contracts. 
 
 
11. Discipline and Grievance Activity  
(Item 6– Report by the Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business, Performance 
and Health and Mrs Amanda Beer. Corporate Director for Human Resources)  
 

 (1) The Personnel Committee received regular six monthly reports on discipline 
and grievance activity and that provided an overview of the distribution of cases by 
directorate and type of issue. Since the last report for the last 6 months of financial 
year 2010/11 all directorates had restructured significantly. The figures in this 
report therefore referred to the newly formed directorates only. 

 

(2) The Committee resolved to note the 6 monthly report of employee relations 
activity including senior officer appeal hearings.  
 
 
12. Terms and Conditions Review  
(Item 7 - Report by the Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business, Performance and 
Health and Mrs A Beer. Corporate Director for Human Resources) (Mr Colin Miller, 
reward manager was present for this item.)   

 
(1) There is a requirement to make savings of £500k from terms and conditions as 
of April 2013.  This generated an opportunity to take a broader, more considered 
approach to a review of terms and conditions.  In order to make more informed 
choices the report recommended staff be consulted about what to change, both in the 
shorter and longer term.   
 
(2) The Committee resolved to endorse the proposed approach as detailed in the 
report and noted that there would be a progress report to the Committees meting in 
September. Also once finalised members of the Committee would be sent a copy of 
the staff consultation document.  
 
 
13. Proposed development of an 18+ Scheme for Kent County Council  
(Item 8 - Report by the Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business, Performance and 
Health and Mrs A Beer. Corporate Director for Human Resources) (Ann Hopkins 
Graduate Services Manager was present for this item).   

 
          (1)  This report discussed how KCC could attract and retain more young people to 

become employees of KCC, specifically those leaving school or college with A-levels 
or equivalent, through an 18+ Programme.  The proposal is for an 18+ Programme 
open to A Level school/college leavers as a means of them gaining skills and 
knowledge to acquire work experience whilst gaining recognised qualifications. It is 
recommended that the programme could consist of a two year period of personal 
development and study consisting of a formal qualification and development activity. 
 

 (2) During the course of discussion members said they welcomed this initiative 
but wished to see it expanded in terms of its ambition and numbers of recruits. 



 

3 

Therefore in endorsing the recommendations, the Committee agreed there would be 
an up date to the Committees meeting in September. 
 

 (3) The committee resolved to endorse the principles of adopting a 18+ Programme 
as described in the Committee report but that there should be a further report to the 
Committee’s meeting in September looking at how the scope of the scheme could be 
widened and expanded to include a greater number of A level students and also how 
the programme would link to other KCC training and employment programmes. 
 
 
14. Celebrating Staff Achievement - Going the Extra Mile Awards  
(Item 9– Report by the Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business, Performance and 
Health and Mrs A Beer. Corporate Director for Human Resources) (Nigel Fairburn, 
Organisation Effectiveness Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) This report proposed that individual directorate annual staff awards are 
replaced with annual ‘Going the Extra Mile’ (GEM) awards that celebrate staff 
achievement across the Council (One Council) to take place in November each year. 
Among the purposes of the awards would be to recognise exemplar service and 
performance of staff and demonstrate that KCC valued staff and their contribution. 
Also the awards would showcase outstanding work/service to the wider staff 
community and promote a positive KCC tradition – the employer we want to be.  
 
(2) During discussion members supported the concept of celebrating staff 
achievement in this way but asked officers to consider having a wider range of 
awards. Therefore there would be a further update to the meeting of the Committee 
in September.   
 
 
15. Engagement Strategy and Employment Value Proposition  
(Item 10– Report by the Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business, Performance 
and Health and Mrs A Beer. Corporate Director for Human Resources) (Mr Ian 
Allwright, Employment Policy Manager was present for this item  
 
(1) This report provided the Committee with a copy of the revised draft of the 
Employee Engagement Strategy.  A key element of the strategy required an 
understanding of how the Employment Value Proposition (EVP) informed levels of 
employee engagement within the Authority. A survey of a sample of the Council’s 
staff was conducted in order to obtain a better understanding, within the context of 
the EVP, of the levels of engagement of the Authority’s employees. The report 
presented a summary of the survey’s findings. 
 
(2) The Committee resolved to endorse the draft Engagement Strategy and to 
note the out comes of the Employment Value Proposition Survey. 
 



 

4 

 
 
16. Training Strategy  
(Item 11– Report by the Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business, Performance 
and Health and Mrs A Beer. Corporate Director for Human Resources) (Julie 
Cudmore, Workforce development Manager was present for this item)   
 
(1) This report provided information on the new Training Strategy and the 
establishment of Directorate Organisation Development Groups. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion members spoke of the need to ensure that 
quality assurance was built into the strategy and that training strategies needed to be 
developed in order to meet the needs of front line staff. 
 
(3) The Committee resolved to note the Training Strategy and the role of the 
Directorate Organisation Development Groups. 
 
 
17. Exempt Minutes - 5 March 2012  
(Item 15) 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2012 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a true record.   
 
 
 


